FOR WESTERN NORTH CAROLINA. 3 

4 

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact: 5 

6 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the North Carolina Department of 7 

Agriculture, in addition to all other appropriations, out of the General Fund, the sum of one 8 

hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000.00) for the building and equipping of a 9 

regional diagnostic laboratory for and in Western North Carolina; provided, the sum of 10 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) is made available in matching funds for such 11 

building and equipment from sources other than State appropriations. The location of the 12 

laboratory is to be determined by the Department of Agriculture. If matching funds have not 13 

become available by June 30, 1971, this appropriation shall revert to the General Fund.